Hearing Date: May 31, 2007
j'\Mandates\1998\c\98tc2 5\sceltoc

ITEM 16

FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS
PROPOSED STATEWIDE COST ESTIMATE

Education Code Sections 44660-44665
(Former Ed. Code, §§ 13485-13490)

Statutes 1983, Chapter 498
Statutes 1999, Chapter 4

The Stull Act
98-TC-25

Denair Unified Schoo! District and Grant Joint Union High School District, Claimants

Table of Contents

Final Staff Analysis and Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Exhibit A

Draft staff analysis and proposed statewide cost estimate issued August 3, 2006

Exhibit B _
Department of Finance’s comments dated May 10, 2007

......................................................




. Hearing Date: May 31, 2007
@ j:\Mandates\1998\tc\38tc25\sce\fsa

ITEM 16

- " FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS .
PROPOSED STATEWIDE COST ESTIMATE

Educa‘non Code Sections 44660-44665
(Former Ed. Code, §§ 13485-13490)

Statutes 1983, Chapter 498
Statutes 1999, Chapter 4

The Stull Act
98-TC-25

Denair Unified School District and Grant J oint Union High School District, Claimants

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary of the Mandate

On May 27, 2004, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted the Statement of
Decision for The Stull Act test claim, finding that Education Code sections 44660-44665

@ (formerly Ed. Code, §§ 13485-13490) constitute a new program or higher level of service and

" impose a state-mandated program upon school districts within the meaning of article X111 B,

section 6 of the California Constitution and Government Code section 17514. The Commission
approved this test claim for specific reimbursable activities related to evaluation and assessment
of the performance of “certificated personnel” within each school district, except for those
employed in local, discretionary educational programs. On September 27, 2005, the
Commission adopted the parameters and guidelines.

Statewide Cost Estimate

Staff reviewed the claims data submitted by the claimants and compiled by the State Controller’s
Office (SCO). On July 5, 2006, the actual claims data showed that approximately 489 school
districts filed 3,243 claims between fiscal years 1997-1998 and 2004-2005, for a total of over
$104.3 million. As of May 9, 2007, the actual claims data showed that approximately 626 school
districts filed 4,200 claims between fiscal years 1997-1998 and 2005-2006, for a total of over $160
million. This data includes all initial years’ claims, including late and amended claims, With late
penalties assessed, the SCO’s final approved amount to be paid for fiscal years 1997-1998 through
2005-2006 is over $135.9 million.

A draft staff analysis and proposed statewide cost estimate were issued on August 3, 2006. On
May 10, 2007, the Department of Finance (DOF) submitted comments, highlighting its concerns
with the accuracy of the claims and proposing that the SCO audit the claims. Staff agrees that an
audit of this program may be warranted. Therefore, our assumptions note that the actual claiming
data is unaudited and may be inaccurate, and that an SCO audit-of these claims may reduce the

@ costs of the program.




Staff made the following assumptions to develop a statewide cost estimate for this program:
I. The actual claiming data is unaudited and may be inaccurate because:

a) the costs claimed do not appear to have any relatlonslup to the number of teachers
evaluated;

b) the Los Angeles Umﬁed School District claimed equal amounts for act1v1t1es that . .

could have been performed concurrently;

c) the claims reviewed did not identify the statc or federal law(s) mandating the'
educational program(s) being performed, and thus, staff could not verify whether the
educational programs performed by the certificated employees were mandated,

d) the claiming forms lack a reimbursable component box for training, making costs for
training unclear; and

e) one ineligible claimant, a charter school, filed reimbursement claims totaling $64,126 )

for this program. Staff did not include this amount in the proposed statewide cost
estlmatc

2. Costs will vary over time, increasing as experienced teachers retire and new teachers are

hired, or decreasing over time if the number of teachers retained by school districts decline as
enrollment declines.

3. The SCO may reduce any reimbursement claim for this program if it deems any
reimbursement claim to be excessive or unreasonable.

4. At least 626 claimants will continue to claim costs in fiscal yeér’s 2006-2007 and 2007-2008.

5. These claimants will evaluate at least the same number of certificated employees in
- 2006-2007 and 2007-2008.

The proposed statewide cost estimate includes 11 fiscal years for a total of $182,828,898. This
averages to more than $16.6 million annually in costs for the state. Following is a breakdown of
estimated total costs per fiscal year:

Fiscal Year # of Claims Filed w/ SCO Estimated Cost

1997-1998 335 $ 7,896,678 |
1998-1999 - 370 8,824,529
1999-2000 398 11,459,646
2000-2001 437 13,481,818
2001-2002 466 - 16,197,749
2002-2003 502 16,928,399
2003-2004 521 ‘ 17,779,677
2004-2005 545 21,189,243
2005-2006 ' 626 22,081,686

2006-2007 (estimated) - N/A 22,766,218
2007-2008 (estimated) | N/A 24,223,255
TOTAL 4,200 $182,828,898 |




ﬁ Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed statewide cost estimate of
$182,828,898 for costs incurred in complying with The Stull Act program. If the Commission
adopts this proposed statewide cost estimate, it w111 be reported to the Legislature along w1th

_ staff’s assumptlons and methodo]ogy







Chronology
06/30/99
05/27/04

08/13/04
09/27/05
04/11/06

07/05/06
07/20/06
08/03/06

08/23/06

08/30/06
10/23/06

11/01/06
01/22/07

01/26/07

05/10/07
05/11/07
05/16/07

STAFF ANALYSIS

. The claimant, Denair Unified School District filed the test claim .

“The Commission on State Mandates (Commlssmn) adopted the Statement of

Decision

. Granl Joint Umon High School District requested to be added as a co- clalmant

The Corrumsswn adopted the parameters and guidelines

Deadline for eligible claimants to file initial reimbursemeént claims with the State
Controller’s Office (SCO)

Commission staff obtained claims data from the SCO
Commission staff reviewed claims at the SCO

Commission staff issued the draft staff analysis and proposed statewide cost
estimate

Department of Finance (DOF} requesied an extension of time until
October 23, 2006, to file comments on the proposed statewide cost estimate

Commission staff granted DOF’s request

DOF requested an extension of time until January 22, 2007, to file comments on
the proposed statewide cost estimate

Commission staff granted DOF’s request

DOF requested an extension of time until March 27, 2007, to file comments on
the proposed statewide cost estimate

Commission staff granted DOF its final extension to file comments on the
proposed statewide cost estimate by March 27, 2007 .

DOF submitted comments on the proposed statewide cost estimate
Commission staff received updated claims data from the SCO

Commission staff issued the final staff analysis and proposed statewide cost
estimate

Summary of the Mandate

On May 27, 2004, the Comimnission adopted the Statement of Decision for The Stull Act test
claim, finding that Education Code sections 44660-44665 (formerly Ed. Code, §§ 13485- 13490)
constitute a new program or higher level of service and impose a state-mandated program upon
school districts within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution and
Government Code section 17514, The Commission approved this test claim for specific
reimbursable activities related to evaluation and assessment of the performance of “certificated
personnel” within each school district, except for those employed in local, discretionary
educational programs. On September 27, 2005, the Commission adopted the parameters and

guidelines.




Reimbursable Activities

The Commission approved the following reimbursable activities for this program
A Cer‘uﬂcated Instructional Employees

1.

Evaluale and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees that perform
the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or federal law as it
reasonably relates to the instructional techniques and strategies used by the employee and
the employee's adherence to curricular objectives (Ed. Code, § 44662, subd. (b), as-
amended by Stats. 1983, ch. 498.). (Reimbursement period begins July 1, ]997)

" Reimbursement for this activity is limited to:

a. reviewing the employee's instructional techniques and strategies and adherence to
curricular objectives, and

b. including in the written evaluation of the certificated instructional employees the
assessment of these factors during the following evaluation periods:

o once each year for probationary certificated employees;
o every other year for permanent certificated employees; and

o beginning January 1, 2004, every five years for certificated employees with
permanent status who have been employed at least ten years with the school
district, are highly qualified (as defined in 20 U.S.C. § 7801), and whose
previous evaluation rated the employee as meeting or exceeding standards, if
the evaluator and certificated employee being evaluated agree.

Note: For purposes of claiming reimbursement, eligible claimants must identify the state

or federal law mandating the educational program being performed by the
certificated instructional employees

Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees that teach
reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science in grades 2to 1] as it
reasonably relates to the progress of pupils towards the state adopted academic content
standards as measured by state adopted assessment tests {(Ed. Code, § 44662, subd. (b), as
amended by Stats. 1999, ch. 4.). (Reimbursement period begins March 15, 1999.)

Reimbursement for this activity is limited to:

a. reviewing the results of the Standardized Testing and Reporting test as it
reasonably relates to the performance of those certificated employees that teach

reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science in grades 2 to
11, and '

b. including in the written evaluation of those certificated employees the assessment
of the employee's performance based on the Standardized Testing and Reporting
results for the pupils they teach during the evaluation periods specified in
Education Code section 44664, and described below:

o once each year for probationary certificated employees;

o every other year for permanent certificated employees; and




o beginning January 1, 2004, every five years for certificated employees with
@ permanent status who have been employed at least ten years with the school
S district, are highly qualified (as defined in 20 U.S.C. § 7801), and whose.
previous evaluation rated the employee as meeting or exceeding standards, if
" the evaluator and certificated employee being evaluated. agree.

B. Certificated (Instructional and Non-Instructional) Erﬁploye‘es '

1. . Evaluate and assess permanent certificated, instructional-and non-instructional, . - -
employees that perform the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or
federal law and receive an unsatisfactory evaluation in the years in which the permanent
certificated employee would not have otherwise been evaluated pursuant to Education
Code section 44664 (i.e., every other year). The additional evaluations shall last until the
employee achieves a positive evaluation, or is separated from the school district '
(Ed. Code, § 44664, as amended by Stats. 1983, ch. 498). (Reimbursement period begins
July 1, 1997.)

This additional evaluation and assessment of the permanent certificated employee
requires the school district to perform the following activities:

a. evaluating and assessing the certificated employee performance as it reasonably
relates to the following criteria: (1) the progress of pupils toward the standards
established by the school district of expected pupil achievement at each grade
level in each area of study, and, if applicable, the state adopted content standards

_ as measured by state adopted criterion referenced assessments; (2} the
@ instructional techniques and strategies used by the employee; (3) the employee's
adherence to curricular objectives; (4) the establishment and maintenance of a
suitable learning environment, within the scope of the employee's responsibilities;
and, if applicable, (5) the fulfillment of other job responsibilities established by
the school district for certificated non-instructional personnel (Ed. Code, § 44662,
subds. (b) and (c));

b. reducing the evaluation and assessment to writing (Ed. Code, § 44663, subd. (a)).
The evaluation shall include recommendations, if necessary, as to areas of
improvement in the performance of the employee. If the employee is not
performing his or her duties in a satisfactory manner according to the standards
prescribed by the governing board, the school district shall notify the employee in
writing of that fact and describe the unsatisfactory performance
(Ed. Code, § 44664, subd. (b)), '

c. transmitting a copy of the written evaluation to the certificated cmployee
(Ed. Code, § 44663, subd. (a)); '

d. attaching any written reaction or response to the evaluation by the certificated
employee to the employee's personnel file (Ed. Code, § 44663, subd. {a)); and

e. conducting a meeting with the certificated employee to discuss the evaluation
(Ed. Code, § 44553, subd. (a)).

Note:  For purposes of claiming reimbursement, eligible claimants must identify the state
@ or federal law mandating the educational program being performed by the
ceriificated, instructional and noh-instructional, employees.




C. Training

1. Train staff on implementing the reimbursable activities listed in Section IV of these ' e

parameters and guidelines: (One-time acuwty for each employee.) (Reimbursement
period begins July I, 1997.)

Statewide Cost Estimate , _ .

Staff reviewed the claims data submitted by the claimants and compiled by the SCO. On

July 5, 2006, the-actual-claims data showed that approximately 489 school districts filed 3,243
claims between fiscal years 1997-1998 and.2004-20035, for a total of over $104.3 million. As of
May 9, 2007, the actual claims data showed that approximately 626 schoo! districts filed 4,200
claims between fiscal years 1997-1998 and 2005-2006, for a total of over $160 million. This
data includes all initial years’ claims, including late and amended claims. With late penalties

assessed, the SCO’s final approved amount to be paid for fiscal years 1997-1998 through
2005-2006 is over $135.9 million.

A draft staff analysis and proposed statewide cost estimate were issued on August 3, 2006. On
May 10, 2007, DOF submitted comments, highlighting its concerns with the accuracy of the
claims and proposing that the SCO audit the claims to: 1) determine whether the claims are
appropriately limited to only the incremental costs of evaluations under the new criteria, and
2) determine whether the claims are consistent with all requirements of the parameters and
guidelines. Staff agrees that an audit of this program may be warranted. Therefore, our
assumptions note that the actual claiming data is unaudited and may be inaccurate, and that an
SCO audit of these claims may reduce the costs of the program.

Based on the data available, staff made the following assumptions and used the following 9
methodology io develop a statewide cost estimate for this program. If the Commission adopts

this proposed statewide cost estimate, it will be reported to the Legislature along with staff’s -

assumptions and methodology.

Assumptions
Staff made the folloWing assumptions:

1. The actual claiming data is unaudited and may be inaccurate, The 4,200 actual claims filed
by approximately 626 school d1str1cts for 1997-1998 through 2005-2006 are unaudlted and
therefore, may be inaccurate.'

Staff reviewed a random sample of claims that were filed by 10 school districts. This is nota
statistical scientific sample. Based on total enrollment, staff reviewed claims filed by small,
medium, and large school districts located in northern California (3), central California (3),
and southern California (4). The districts and their claimed amounts are shown in Table 1.

Staff notes the following:

o The costs claimed do not appear to have any relationship to the number of teachers
evaluated, as shown in Table 2. Various claimant representatives have indicated that a
number of other factors must be considered in addition to the number of teachers
evaluated. Some of the other factors mentioned include time spent in evaluation, the
position and salary of the evaluator, and the way each district conducts evaluations.

| Claims data reported as of May 9,2007. -




Some representatives stated that there was a lot of work involved but not enough time
@ to capture costs for other activities. Therefore, costs claimed in one fiscal year varied

from a few thousand dollars to over $1.5 million, regardless of the number of teachers

evaluated. This amounts to a few dollars to hundreds of dollars per teacher evaluation.

» The Los Angeles Unified School District claimed equal amounts for the following
activities under IV.A.1. of the parameters and guidelines: “a) reviewing the employee's
instructional {echniques and strategies and adherence to curricular objectives, and
b) including in the written evaluation of the certificated instructional employees the
assessment of these factors during the [certain] evaluation periods....” Staff notes that
the performance of these activities should be concurrent.

Staff contacted a representative of the Los Angeles Unified School District to discuss
the issue and the representative explained that the district used a conservative time
estimate of 30 minutes to review the techniques and strategies, and another 30 minutes
to include an assessment of the factors in the written evaluation. The district then
multiplied the unit time by the salary of an assistant principal. The representative
noted that the district was in the process of conducting a time study and that it intended
to submit amended claims showing significantly higher costs. However, late and
amended claims were due to the SCO in April 2007. The district did not amend its
claims.

o The adopted parameters and guidelines for The Stull Act program noted the following
in the Reimbursable Activities section:

@ For purposes of claiming reimbursement, eligible claimants must identify

: the state or federal law mandating the educational program being
performed by the certificated, instructional and non-instructional,
employees.

The claims reviewed did not identify the state or federal law(s) mandating the

educational program(s) being performed, and thus, staff could not verify whether these
programs were mandated,

e The Commission found that training staff on implementing the reimbursable activities
listed in Section IV of the parameters and guidelines is reimbursable. However, staff
notes that the claiming forms lack a reimbursable component box for training, making
costs for training unclear. At least three claimant representatives indicated that
training costs were minimal and were claimed under a different component.

* The Eligible Claimants section of the parameters and guidelines for this program
specifically states that charter schools are not eligible claimants. Staff notes that the
updated claims data included claims filed by one charter school, in which the SCO
approved a total amount to be paid of $64,126, Because charter schools are not
eligible claimants, staff did not include this amount in the proposed estimate.

Therefore, based on the foregoing observations, staff finds that the actual, unaudited claims
only represent an estimated cost of the program for fiscal years 1997-1998 through 2005-2006.




TABLE 1. SAMPLED SCHOOL DIS
TRICTS:
CLAIMED AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR

# of Total

District
st | Teachers’ | Enrollment’ 97/98 | 98/99 | 99/00 | ©0/01 | 01/02 /
_ 02/03 03/04 | 04/05 05/06 Totals
’ otals

?gt 1?hastaCUmon Elementary ~0 | 887 | - . : .
iskiyou County) ‘ ‘ } - . 4272 2198 3 35" TeErEed
: ’ ’ 331 2,710
Ar ) 8] : T ] $ 12,531
omas/San Juan Unified 73 1,286 3471 | 10,808 | 10,612 3784 0 . _ ,
(San Beaito County) : 202 20955 | 23346 | - 16331 -
Imperial Unified i 18,326 || 127,835
Imperial County) .
IMEBdiTmIPIstHcE S
Grant Joint Union ngh
{Sacramento County) .
Alom Rock Upion Elementary | - 710 13,604 15449 | 29536 | 31,218 | 49,201 | 41,191 | 46382 | 55495
' o ’ 495 | - 69,220 52,924 || 8
. K s 390,706

(Santa Clara County)

Panama Buena Vista Unicn 746 14,722 34,663 | 38,993 | 43,218 33,191 27,846 37,891 | 29,960 .
: ) ; : - 40,710 31,301 |] $3

’ 1 17,773

Elementary (Kern County)

141 2,956 - - -
| 10,480 9,480 11,025 | 10,656 11,787 10,746 $ 64 .1 74

o=

3 > 7,.)56 34 52 28 29 4:"
3 . s“ K = S 131,81

'Eu\Gm‘vé Unified 2,523 53670 | 228.136 | 309,222 | AL SR
(Sacramento County) 136 ] 399,222 | 517,207 [ 410,120 | 354049 | 495341 [ 453,142 [ 411,801
Fresno Unified (Fresno 4,040 80,760 29337 | 48.151 | 50272 | 74614| 8 B

County) : 4,162 86,085 86,349 95,168 86,661 % 64

Los Angeles Unified 35,807 741,367 694381 | 773 - - : 0,789

(Los Angeles County) 381 [ 773,788 | 852,553 | 804,351 | 957,129 | 1,028,494 | 984,087 | 1,136269 | 1,268,307 || $

San Diego Unified 7421 — ' DA 00, 8,499,359

o Dioao A R -134,709 762,086 | 855,783 | 972,579 | 949,524 { 983,001 875,159 | 760,328 924,261 1,585,94

’ T 589,949 || $8,672,670

| # of teachers in sample 50,191 :

Total # of teachers in 306,548

California

% teachers represented in 16.4%

sample

2 . . :
For 2004-2005, based on data from the California Department of Education’s DataQuest. < http://datal.cde.ca.gov/ d' ta :
- : .cde.ca.gov/dataguest/>

3 ' .
For 2004-2005, based on data from the California Department of Education’s DataQuest. < http://datal.cde.ca.gov/ dat
. - : .cde.ca.gov/da aquest/>

10




@

TABLE 2. COST OF PER TEACHER EVALUATION

District

-03/04

97/98 98/99 99/00 00/01 01/02 04/05
; Cost/ . Cost/ v Cost/ ' Cost/ 1+ Costf : v Cost v Caost/
# Eval Eval’ # BEval | Eval # Eval Eval # Eval Eval # Eval U Eval # llE_val Eval # Eval ! Eval

oS - A I . . S - : : ' i $258
(Siskiyou County) : ., ; 18 | $23719 . $244 | 13 : $
Aromas/San Juan Unified : : : ' : : : !
(San Benito County) 9 : $386 | 27 : 5400 | 24 : 5442 | 23 : 599 | 16 E-$638 35 5 $599 36_ : $649 24_ | $680
Imperial Unified ' : ' ' ' : : |
- R o . : ! : ' - . » 127 85 $139
(Imperial County) i 89 ; $ll$ 74 © $128 | 80 © $138 | 84 v §127

EVEHDISHC

Grant Joint Union High

868 i $45

487 | $78

! S . : ; ' - 123 $230
(Sacramento County) 79 $148 | 69 i $135) 92 . $t11 ] 101 ; 5123 1 121 : $149 1 101 : §73 | 125 5276 .
Alumn Rock Union Elementary : : : : : ' : ' 3 :

‘ _ | : Ceiar | : 513 al387 5179
(Santa Clara County) 177 , $87 | 307 ; $96 | 292 : $107 | 376 . S131 ] 340 ‘ F121 ] 337 | 5138 | 414 $i13 :
Panama Buena Vista Union 8§12 | $43 ; 664 | C g2 l370 ¢ s7s ' 374 $80 | 522 | 78

(San Diego County)

. E : : 896. | $467
(Sacramento County) 809§ S282|995 | $401|882 ! $586[877 : $468 895 §$394 | 1,069 8448 !
Fresno Unified (Fresno County) | 791 @ 837745 ¢ $65|901 | 856|946 : $79| 041 : %89 | 1,037 746. $116 | 1,079 @ $88
Los Angeles Unified ' : : ' : : ! :

' : : : ' : 5 1 61 | 18,346 + 562
(Los Angeles County) 13,646 | 51| 14,896 | $52| 15881 : $54[15453 ; $52| 16,166 | 85917904 : $57 16,167 | $
San Diego Unified 3,321 5226 | 3,502 $238 | 3,552 $274 | 3,206 P $206 3,546 $277 | 3,219 : $272 | 2,920 $260 | 3,212 $2838

k)

* Derived by dividing the total amount claimed (Table 1) by the number of teachers evaluated during the fiscal year.

11



2. Costs will vary over time. Under this program, probationary teachers are evaluated once a year
while permanent teachers are evaluated once every two years. Therefore, costs may increase Q
over time as experienced teachers retire and new teachers are hired. On the other hand, costs
may also decrease over time because the number of teachers retained by school districts may
- decline as enrollment declines. ' ‘

' 3. The SCO may reduce any reimbursement claim for this program: 1f the SCO audits this

~ program and deems any reimbursement claim to be excessive or unreasonable, it may be
reduced. Therefore, the total amount of reimbursement for this program may be lower thari*
the statewide cost estimate. '

4. At least 626 claimants will continue to claim costs in fiscal years 2006-2007 and 2007-2008.

5. These claimants will evaluate at least the same number of certificated employees in
2006-2007 and 2007-2008.

Methodology
Fiscal Years 1997-1998 through 2005-2006

The proposed statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 1997-1998 through 2005-2006 is based on
the 4,200 actual reimbursement claims filed with the SCO for these years, as reduced by the SCO
for any late claim penalties. Staff notes that claims filed by one charter school for a total of
$64,126 was deducted from the total claims amount. Staff also notes that the claims are
unaudited and may be inaccurate for the reasons stated above.

Fiscal Years 2006-2007 and 2007-2008

Staff estimated fiscal year 2006-2007 costs by multiplying the 2005-2006 amount by the implicit
price deflator for 2005-2006 (3.1%), as forecast by DOF. Staff estimated fiscal year 20072008
costs by multiplying the 2006-2007 estimate by the implicit price deflator for 2006-2007 (6.4%).

The proposed statewide cost estimate includes 11 fiscal years for a total of $182,828,898. This
_averages to more than $16.6 million annually in costs for the state. Following is a breakdown of
estimated total costs per fiscal year: '

Fiscal Year # of Claims Filed w/ SCO Estimated Cost

1997-1998 335 $ 7,896,678
1998-1999 370 8,824,529
1999-2000 398 11,459,646
2000-2001 437 13,481,818
2001-2002 4606 16,197,749
2002-2003 502 : 16,928,399
2003-2004 521 . 17,779,677
2004-2005 545 21,189,243
2005-2006 626 22,081,686
2006-2007 (estimated) N/A 22,766,218
2007-2008 (estimated) N/A . 24,223,255
TOTAL 4,200 $182,828,898

12




- Staff Recommendation -

@ . Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed statewide cost estimate of
© $182,828,898 for costs incurred in complying with The Srull Act program.

13




PAGES 14-100 LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY




EXHIBIT A

STATE OF CALIFORANIA ' ARNOLD

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
280 NINTH STREET. SUITE 300
S ACRAMENTO, CA BEB14
NE: (916) 323-3562
! (916) 445-0278
E-mall: caminfo@ cem.os.gov

. August 3, 2006

- "Mr. David Scribner

.-.Executive Director .
Scribner Consulting Group, Inc
3840 Rosin Court, Suite 190
Sacramento, CA 95834

And Aﬁ’ected State Agencies and Interested Parties (.S‘ee Enclosed Mazlmg L:sr)

RE: Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
The Stull Act, 98-TC-25
Education Code Sections 44660 ~ 44665 (formerly Ed. Code §§ 13485-13490)
" Statutes 1983, Chapter 498; Statutes 1999, Chapter 4
* Denair Unified School District and Grant Joint Union High School Dlstnct Clalmants

ki
Dear M. Scnbncr

The draft staff analyms and proposed statew1de. cost estimate for this program are enclosed for
your rewew and comment,

Wr ltten Comments

Any party or interested person may file written comments on the staff analysis by August 24, 2006.
Comments filed with the Commission are required to be simultaneously served on the parties on the
mailing list, and to be accompanied by a proof of service. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.2) To
request an extension of time to file comments, please refer to section 1183.01, subdivision (c)(1) -
of the Commission’s regulations.

Hearing _ ‘ _ :

This matter is now set for hearing on October 4, 2006, at 9:30 a.m. in Room 126 of the State
Capitol, Sacramento, California. This item will be scheduled for the consent calendar unless any
party aobjects.. Please let us know in advance if you or a representative of your agency will testify

at the hearing, and if other witnesses will appear. If you would like to request postponement of
the hearing, please refer to section. 1183.01, subdivision (c), of the Commission’s regulations.

Special Accommodations

For any special accommodations such as a sign language interpreter, an assistive listening
device, materials in an alternative format, or any other accommodations, please contact the
Commission Office at least five to seven woriing days prior to the meeting.

Please contact Cathy Cruz Jefferson at (916) 323-8218 with questions.

Sincére]y,

“m

Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure

i=
—




NOHHD

102




* Hearing Date: October 4, 2006
j'\Mandates\1998\tc\98tc25\sce\dsa

ITEM

- DRAFT STAFF ANALYSIS o
PROPOSED STATEWIDE COST ESTIN[ATE

Educatlon Code Sectlons 44660 44665
. -(Former Ed. Code, §§ 13485-13490)

Statutes 1983, Chapter 498
Statutes 1999, Chapter 4

The Stull Act (98-TC-25)
Denair Unified School District and Grant Joint Union High School District, Claimants

'EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Executive Sun_lfnary will be included in the Final Staff Analysis.

103




104




STAFF ANALYSIS -
Summm‘y of the Mandate -

On May 27, 2004, the- Comlmssmn on State Mandates (Commission) adopted the Staterent of
* Decision for The Stull Act test claim, finding that Education Code sections 44660- 44665
(formerly Ed. Code, 8§ 13485 13490) constltute a-new pro gram or lngher level of service and
" impose & state-mandated program upon school d1str10ts w1th1n the meaning of artlcle XIII B,
- section. 6 of the Califorhia Constitution and Governmeiit Code settion: 17514.. The Commission ..

approved this test claim for specific reimbursable activities related to evaluation and assessment
of the performance of “certificated personnel” within each school dlstrlct except for those
employed in local, discretionary educational programs. - :

The claimant filed the test claim on March 9,2001. The Commlssmn adopted the Statement of
Decision on March 25, 2004, and the parameters and guidelines on March 30, 2005. Eligible

* claimants were required to file initial reimbursement claims with the State Controller s Office

(SCO) by April 11, 2006.

Reimbursable Activities

The Commission approved-the followmg re1mbursable aet1v1t1es for this program
A. Certificatéd Instructional Employees

1. Evaluate and assess the perfermance of cert:ﬁeated mstruc’aonal employees that perform
~ the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or federal law as it
~ reasonably relates to the instructicnal techniques and strategies used by the employee and
the employee's adherence to curricular objectives (Ed. Cede, § 44662, subd. (b), as
amended by Stats.-1983,ch, 498.). (Rezmbursemenr period begms Jiily 1, I 1997

Rem'lbursement for tl:us act1v1ty is hrmted to:

A reviewing the employee's instructional techmques and- st1ateg1es and adherence to
curricular objectives, and :

b. including in the written evaluation’of thé certificated inftructional employtes the
assessment of these factors during the following evaluatlon periods:

o once dch )’BB.I for‘ probatl_onazy ce1-t1ﬁcatecl employees,
o every other year for permanent certificated employees; and

o beginning January 1, 2004, every five years for certificated employees with
permanent status who have been employed at least ten yeers with the school
district, are highly qualified.(as defined in' 20 U.S.C. § 7801), and whose
previous evaluation rated the employee as meeting or exceeding standards if
the:evaluator and certificated employee being evaluated agree. -

Note: For purposes of claiming reimbursement, el zgzble clazmants must identify the state
or federal law mandatmg the edvicational pr ogram bemg perfor med by rhe
certificated instructional employees.

2. Evaluate and assess the performance of certificated instructional employees that teach
reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science in grades 2 to 11 as it
reasonably relates-to the progress-of pupils towards the state adopted academic content

105




standards as measured by state adopted assessment tests (Ed. Code, § 44662, subd. (b), as
amended by Stats. 1999, ch. 4.). (Reimbursement per:od begins March 1 5 19997y '

Relmbursement for this activity is lnmted to: |

el rewewmg the results of the Standsrd1zed Tesung and’ Reportmg test as it _
* i reasonably relates to the performance. of those certificated employees fhat teach

readmg, vmtmg, mathematlos hlstory/somal sclence and scwnoe n grades 2 to .
L, and R : '

b. mcludmg in the written evaluation of those certxﬁcated employees the assessment
of the employee's performance based on the Standardized Testing-and Reportmg
results for the pupils they teach during the evaluation pericds specified in
Education Code séction 44664, a.nd deséribed below:"

" o once each year for probatlonary cemﬁcated employees
o every other year for permanent certificated employees; and

‘o beginning January 1, 2004, every five years for certificated émployees with -
permanent status who have been employed at least ten years-with the school
district, are highly qualified (as defined in 20 U.8.C. § 7801), and whose
previous evaluation rated the employee as meeting or exceeding standards, if

. the-evaluator and certificated employee bemg evaluated agres:

B. Cemﬁoated (Instructmnal and Noi- Instruotlona.l) Employees

1. Evaluate and assess permanent certificated, inistructional and non- mstruotlonal - @
employees that perform the requirements of educational programs mandated by state or '
federal law and receive an unsatisfactory evaluation in the years in which the permanent
certificated employee would not have otherwise been evaluated piitsuart to Education

. Code section 44664 (i.e., every-other-year). The additional evaluations shall last until the
- .employee achieves a positive evaluation, or is separated from the school district
(Ed, Code, § 44664 a8 amonded by Stats. 1983, ch, 498). (Rezmbw sement period begins
July 1, 1097, ) . :

This additional evalua’oon and -assessment of the permanent certificated employec
requires the school dlstnct to perform the foIlowmg activities:

. 8. evaluating and assessing the certificated employee performance as it reasonably
relates to the following Criteria: (1) the progress of pupils towaid the standards

established by the schiool district of expectéd pupil achievemerit-at éach grade
level in eachi area of study, and, if applicable; the state adopted content standards
as ineasured by state adopted criteritn referenced asséssinénts; (2) the
instructional techniques-and strategies used by the eitiployee; (3) thé employee's
adherence. to curricular objectives; (4) the establishment and maintenance of a
suitable learning environment, within the scope of the employee's responsibilities;
and, if applicable, (5) the fulfillment of other job responsibilities established by
the school district for certificated non-instructional personnel (Ed. Code § 44662,
subds (b) and (c}), ‘

106 .




- b, reducing the evaluation and. assessment to writing (Ed Code § 44663, subd, (a)).
@ ‘ " The evaluation shall include recommeridations; if necesgary; as to areas of =+
improvement in the performience of the: employee If the employee ismot
performing his or her dufies ifi a satisfactory manner aceordmg to the standards -
. -presciibed by the governing board, the.school district shall notify the employee in -
- writing of that fact and describe the unsatlsfaotory performance L -
" (Bd. Code, § 44664, subd, (b)) ' o S

c transnnttmg a copy of the wiitfen” evaluetron to e certlﬁeated employee .
(Ed. Code, § 44663, subd. (a)); " :

d. attaching any written reaction or response to.the evaluatron by the eertlﬁoe.ted
employee to the employee s persennel file (Ed. Code, § 44663 subd. (a)), and

e. conducting a meeting with the certificated: ernployee to drscuss the evaluatron
-(Ed. Code, § 44553, subd. (a)). :

Note:  For purposes of claiming rezmbursemerzr eligible clazmanrs must identify the srare
or federal law mandating the educational program bemg performed by rhe
certificated, instructional and nén-instructional, employees

.'"7

C. Tralmng _ :
L " Train staff on 1mplementmg the reimbursable activities listed i in Section IV of these

- parameters and guidelines. (One~t1me achvrty for each employee Y (Reimbur semenr
. period begins July 1, 1997.) ' ; -

*Statewme Cost Estrmate

“Staff rewewed the claims data submitted by the clarmants and eomplled by the SCO The actual
"‘clerms data showed that about 489 school drstncts filed 3,243 claims between fiscal years
1997- 1998 and 2004-2003, for a total of over $104.3;inillion. Based on thrs data, staff made the
following assumptions and used the followiig methodology to develop a statewide cost estimate
for this program. If the Commission adopts this propased statewide cost estimate, it erl be
" reported to the Leglslature along w1th steff’s assumptrons and methodology

Assumptlon
Staff mate the following assuinptions:

—

- 1. The actual cIazmzng data is unaudited and may be inaccurate, The 3,243 actual elalms filed
by about 489 school districts for 1997-1998 T.hrough 2004-2005 are. unaudlted and therefore
may be inaccurate.'

Staff reviewed a random sample of claims that were ﬁled by 10 schivol districts: three are
located in northern California, another three in céntral California, 8ad the remaining four in
southern California.’ This is hot a statistical scientific sample, Based on total enrollment
staff reviewed claims filed by a small, medium, and large school chstrlct w1th1n each reglon.
The chstncts and therr claimed amounts are shown'in Table 1 e -

@ ! Claims data reported as of July 5, 2006. < 7

.1 .




TABLE 1. SAMPLED SCHOOL DISTRICTS:
"CLAIMED AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR

District

"Mt Shasta Union Elementary
(Siskayou County)

# of
Teachers

Total

. Enrollmeut

Totals

Aromas/San Juan Unified

$109,509 |

(Szn Benito County)
1mperial Unified
(Impenal County)

EYiE

I

$53,428

= Grove Unified '
I OOcmmento County)

Elememtary ('Kem Cmmty) ) )

184,590 |

463077 345877 |

302,215 |

4245686

i

381205

Grant J(Jlnt Ul]lDIl High =T, 619 e 9;:_;"6_7 ‘ =
Sacramento County) P o - $131,814
Ahm Rock Union Elementary 710 13,604 15,_449 | 29536 | 31,218 | 49201 |- 41,151 46,3 = .
(Santa Clara County) - ; N ’ 382 | 354954 692200 §337,782
Panama Buena Vista Union 746 14,722 34,663 | : 46 -

- TI0|[ 5286472

1 52774928 |

29327 |

86,085

86,349 |

95,168,

Fresno Upified (Fresno County) 4,040 80,760 _ 48,151 50272 | 74,614 ' 84162 | — 12.8
Los Angeles Unified N 741,367 694,381 | 773,788 852,553 | 804,351 | 9571299 1,028,494 | 984,087 1F e
(LDSA.I]UBIBS County) ' . - ) »- : o . . O IS },13@2?;9; : $7,231,052.
San Diego Unified 7,421 134,_’709 $762,086 |-$855,783 | $972,579 | $949,524 [-$983,001 | $875,159 $760,338 |- BI3E

(San Diego County) - ‘ 60328 $924261°) § 7,082,721
# of teachers in Sampk: 50,191

Total # of teachers in Cahfomla 306,548

5 teachers represented in sample ~ _16.4%

2 For 2004-2005, based on data ﬁom the California Department of Educauon s DataQuest. < http -//datal .cde. ca gov / dataques e
3 For 2004-2005, based on data from the Callforma Department of Education’s DataQuest < hiip: //datal cde.ca gov/ dataques >

6




TABLE 2. COST OF PER TEACHER EVALUATION i
97/98 98/99 99/00 ool 01/02 0203 | 0304 04/05

District

Mt Shasta Umon Elementary
(Siskiycu County) )
Aromas/San:Juan Umﬁed
(San Benito Couuty)
hl]perial'U[u'ﬁed

Grant jomtﬁlou'ﬂlgh

{Sacramento County) : : : ] . :
Alum Rock Union Elementary . : '
(Santa Clars Connty) 7T ST30T 0 S9R 1202 % SI07) 376 L §131) 340 ¢ BIZF[ 337 0 §138 | 41401 $134 4387 L 179
PanamaBuena Vista Union NErE : ; : P : i : — §78

Elemeutary (Kem County)

o:lkG;ove Umﬁed- oo i

4 Sacramento County) 1'030

§83:] 746 . : $116 [ 1,079

$370

3564 946~ | - §79.| 941°

Fresno Unified (Fresno Connty) | 701 $37 | 745 §65 | 901 1 T 580 | 1,097 I 388
Los Angelos Unified ae8 . 551 | 1aees | g5z Vasger | son' s [ won 17004 | w57 | 6467 | 56 |
(Los Ameelos County) |raseo oot [tases | w2 fses |ossaf 16as3 | so2 | 16160 | 80 [A7eod | 8746107 | %61 | 185 | s2
sau Diego Unified 3320 | $226 [.3502 | $238 (3552 %274 | 3206 | $206 | 3546 | $277 | 3219 | §272)| 2920 | $260|3212 | 5288
(San Diego County) : - : : P : ‘ : S :

* Derived by dividjng the total amount claimed (Table 1) by the number of teachers evaluated during the ﬁscai yéar. )



Staff notes the following: S S - e

o The costs claimed do not appear 1o have any 1elat10nslnp to thie number of teachers
evaluated, as shown in, Table 2. Verious claimant representatives have indicated that a
number of other factors must be considered in addition to the number of teachers -
evaluated. Some of the other factors mentioned include time spent in evaluation, the.

- position and salary. of the evaluator, and the way each district conducts evaluatmns

- Some representatives-stated- that there was a lot of work mvolved but not enough time ¢ -
to capture costs for other activities. Therefére, costs claithed in one fiscal year varied
from a few thousand dollars te over $1 million, regardless of the number of tegchers -
evaiuated. This amounts to a few dollars to hundreds of dollars per teacher evaluatmn.

e The Los Angeles Unified School clauned equal amounts for the following activities
under IV.A.1. of the parameters ancl gmdelmas ‘a) reviewing the employee's -
instructional techmques and strategies and adhéience to curricular objectives, and
b) including in the written evaluation of the certificated instructional employess the -
assessment of these factors during the [certain] evaluation periods....” Staff notes that

* the performance of these activities should be concurrent.

Staff contacted a representative of the Los. Angeles Unified School. District t6 discuss
the issue and the representative explained that the-district used a conservative time
estimate of 30 minutes to review the techniques and str atbgles -and another 30 minutes
to include an assessment of the factors in the written evaluation. The districtthen
multiplied the unit time by the salary of an assistant prin¢ipgl. The representative
noted that the district was in thé" process ‘of conductmg & tire Study” and the d1s1r1ct '
intends to subrmt amended claims showing significantly higher costs.

o The adopted parmnetcrs and guidelings for The Stull’ Act program notad the followmg
in the Reimbursable Activities section:

For purposes of claiming reimbursement, eligibl e.claimants must identify
the state or federal law mandating the educational pr ogram being
performed by the certifi cared instr ucnonal and non-instrictional,
employees,

The claims reviewed chd not identify the state or fedelal law(s) mandatmg the
educational program(s) being performed, and thus, staff cuuld not venfy whethier these
- programs were mandated. .

o  The Commission found that training staff on implementing the reimbursable activities
- listed in Section IV of the parameters and guidelines is reunbursable ‘However, staff
notes that the claiming forms lack a reimbursable ccmpouent box far training, making
costs for training unclear.. At least three claimant representatives indicated that
training costs were minimal and were claiiried under a different component.

Therefore, based on the foregoing observations, staff finds that the actual, unaudited ¢laims
only represent an estimeted cost of the program for fiscal years 1997 1998 through 2004-2005.

Costs will vary over time, Under this pro gram, probationary teachers are evaluated.once a year
while permanent teachers are evaluated once every two years, Therefore, costs may increase
over time as experienced teachers retite and new teachers are hired.” On the other hand, costs
may also decrease over time because the number of téachers retained by school districts may
decline as enrollment declines. : -

110




3, The actual amount claimed will increase when late or amended claims are filed,
Less than 500 eligible school districts in California have filed reimbursement claims for this
- program. At least three of the top fifteen school districts have not filed claims, including
Santa Ana Unified, Capistrano Unified, and Riverside Unified. Also, a representative of the
_Los Angeles Unified School District stated that the district would be amending its claims to .
‘show higher costs. "Thus, if reimbursement ¢laims are filed by any of the remaining districts

‘and the Los Angeles Unified Sthool District, the amount of reimbursemeént claims may exceed -

 the statawxde cost estimate. For this program, late claims may be filed until April 2007,

- 4. The SCO may reduce any reimbursement claim Jor this prog7 am. If the SCO audits thlS

program and deems any reimbursement claim to be excessive or unreasonable, it may be
reduced. Therefore, the total amount of reunbursement for this program may be lower than
the statewide cost estimate.

Methodology

Fiscal Years 1997-1998 through 2004-2005
The proposed statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 1997-1998 through 2004-2005 1s based on -

*the 3,243 actual reimbursement claims filed with the SCO for these years. However, staff notes -

that the claims are unaudited and may be inaccurate for the reasons stated above.

- Fiscal Iféars 2005-2006 and 2006-2007
_ Staff estimated fiscal year 2005-2006 costs by multiplying the 2004-2005 estimate by the

implicit price deflator for 2004-2005 (3.5%), as forecast by the Department of Finance. Staff

- estimated fiscal year 2006-2007 costs by multlplymg the 2005-2006 estimate by the implicit

price deﬂator for 2005-2006 (3. 1%)

The proposed statewide cost estimate includes 10 fiscal years for a total of $145,105,098. This
averages to $14,510,510 annually in costs for the state. Followmg is a breakdown of estunated
total costs per fiscal year:

'TABLE 3. BREAKDOWN OF ESTIMATED TOTAL COSTS PER FISCAL YEAR

Fiscal Year # of Claims Filed w/ SCO Estimated Cost
1997-1998 ' 302 F 6,862,744
1998-1999 340 , 8,117,831
1999-2000 - ' 362 , . 10,542,227
2000-2001 366 12,384,945
2001-2002 423 ' 14,912,816

-2002-2003 - 457 - © 15,696,569
2003-2004 - ) 474 : 16,407,883 |.
2004-2005 - 489 . 19,399,882

2005-2006 (estimated) ' N/A : 20,078,878
2006-2007 (estimated) N/A _ 20,701,323
: TOTAL 3,243 . h) 145,105,098

Staff Recommendation -

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed statewide cost estimate of
$145,105,098 or costs incurred in complying with The Stull Act program.

111




- 112




S B e T -4 I ,
e Ve
o Wﬁ 0 '. i "‘%ﬂ%ﬂmﬁﬁ"
Original List Date: 7’/7’/1999 ‘ MaiHng.lnformatfon: Drafi Sﬁaff Analysis
Last Updated; 5/19/2008 - .
List Print Date: ©0B/O32006 _ Mailihg List
Claim Number: 98-TC-25

lssuzr .. The Stull Act

TO ALL PARTIES-AND INTERESTED PARTIES:

Each commission malling list is confinuously updatad as requesis are received fo Include or remove any parly or person
on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondzance, and a copy of the current mailing
list is avaiiable upcn request at any tims. L:Xuﬂpt as-provided otherwise by commission rule, whan a parly or interested
party flles any wriiten materlal with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simulianeously serve a copy of the wrliten-
matzrial on the parties and interested parties io the claim ideniified on the mailing list provided by the commission. {Cal.
Code Regs., {it 2, §1181.2.) ’

Mr. Steve 3higlds

Shisids Cansultine Group, Inc.
1536 36th Street .
Sacramesnto, CA 95818 Fax (916) 454-7312

Tel (976) 454-7310

Ms, Susan Geanacou

Department of Finance (A-158) , T
215 L Street, Suite 1180

Sacramento, CA 55814 916 324-4888

Fax: (2
F\) '

ol (918) 445-3274

Wir. Geraid Shelion

California Deparimant of Education (£-08)
Fiscal and Adminisirative Services Division
1430 N Stre=t, Suite 2213

Sacramenio, TA 25814

Tel (918} 445-0841

Fax  (916) 327-2308

Ms. Beth Hunier
Canfration, Inc.

B570 Utica Avenuz, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 81730

Tal  (86B) 481-2621

Fax  {BBB) 451-2682

Wr. Kelth 8. Peiarsen

. Si¥Ten & Associaiss
5252 Balhoa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 82117 ' Fas:  (BBB) 514-8645

Tel: - (B838) 514-8505

Ms, Jeznniz Oropeza
Dapartmeni of Finence (A-15)
Education Systems Unit

915 L Sireet, 7th Floor
_ Sacramanio, CA 85814

113

L T O ST, T T




Mr, Steva . Smith -

Steve Sm thE Ba ey - (916) 483-4251
4633 Whitney Aver ue; Sulte A , ) o

Sacramento, CA 85821 . . Fax  (916) 483-1403
Mr.-Jim Spano

State Contraller's Office (B-08) ~
Dhvisfon of Audits’ © } T : L o
300 Gaplol Mall Suite 518 ..~ .1 ... g (915) 327- o3z T

Sacramento, CA 05814 - ) S o

.T'aJ_: . .(918) 323- 5349

) [

Rir. Arthar Palkowiz

San Dlego Uniﬂed School Dlstrlct.j o X - Tel: (qu)' 725.’7735‘ o _. S
Office of Resaurca Davelopment - L - S S '
4100 Normal Street, Room 3208 - o Fax (619 735-7564

San Diego, CA ©2103-B363 - . - ' : - T

Mr. David E, Scrlbner : B . - “Glaimant Represantative

Scribner Consulting Group, Inc. C Tel (916) 822-2836

3840 Rosin Court, Sulte 180 C . . }

Sacramento, CA 95834 R Fax . (916) 922-2719

Mr. Jim Jaggers -

Tel  (916) 848-8407
P.0. Box 1983 -
Carmichaal, CA B5609 _ Fax  (916) B48-8407
“Mr. Robert Miyashlro _ o .
Education Mandatad Cost Natwork - Tel: (916} 446-7517
1121 L Street, Sulte 1060 ‘ -
Sacramento, CA 95814 - o Fax  (916) 448-2011
_Mr. Paul Warren } : .
Legislative Analyst's Office (B-28) ~ o Tl (96) 319-8310
B25 L Street, Sulte 1000 . .
Sacramento, CA B85B14 . Fax  (918) 324-4281
Ms. Ginny Brummels. : . . : _
State Controllér's Office (B-08): - o Tel.  (916) 324-0256
Division of Accounting & Reporting '
3301 C Street, Sulte 500 : ' Fax: {B18) 323-B527
Sacramsnto, CA 85818, ' o .
Mr. Joe Rombold .
School Innovations & Advocacy Tel: (916) 669-5116
11130 Sun Center Drive; Sulta 100 _ _ . o
- Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 : _ Fax  (B8B) 487-6441
Page: 2

114




MAY-1B-2007 1532 ' - P.B2

AP -
i ey EXHIBIT R
L
' ¥
Ny %
u n
_ o s o : : " :
¥ ] DEPARTMENT aF S e . ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR
Q'“"W“"‘FF ﬂ A N E E - -BTATE CAPITOLE ROBM . 11450 SACRAMENTD CA’ B 9681474900 WwW.COF.0A.Bav
DF‘F".‘.E I:ll-' THE DIRECTDR ) : .

May 10, 2007 o o
o | RECEMED
Ms. Paula Higashi _ Lo o
Executlve Dirsctor ' ‘_ MAY 17 LIV
Commission on State Mandates A : o

980 Ninth Streat, Sulte 300 - - CQMMESA?RNQN

Sacramento, CA 85814

RE: Comments on the Statewide Cost Estimate
The Stulf Act, 98-TC-25 _ '
Education Code Sections 44660-44665 (formerly Ed. Code §§ 13485-13490)
- Statutes 1983, Chepter 498; Statutes 1099, Chapter 4
Denalr Unified School District and Grant Joint Union High Schoof District, Claimants

Dear Ms. Higashi:

The Department of Finance (Finence) has reviawed the draft staff analysis and proposed
statewide cost estimate for Claim No, CSM-98-TC-25 ("The Stull Act") submitted in a letter from
the Commission on August 3, 2008 and submits the following comments: '

The significantly disparate costs.per teacher claimed by districts of simflar size bring fo question
the validity and sufficiency of the parameters and guidelines and the claiming insiructions.
While Finance acknowledges that this mandate adds additional requirements to teacher
evaluations, the claims should represent only incremental costs over costs associated with
previousty required teacher evaluation activities. For example, one district claimed costs of $62
per teacher while another district claimed costs of $880 per teacher. It is unclear whether these
districts are ¢laiming all of the costs assoclated with teacher evaluation, ratherthan just those
assoclated with the new reimbureable activitias.

In addition, the Commission's staff notes that performance of the evaluation and assessmant
activities identified in the adopted parameters and guldelines, specifically the review and the
documenting of the results in.wrlting, should be conducted concurrently. However, the
Commission's staff discovered that a claiming district had ¢onducted the evaluation and
assessment aclivitles saparately. Furthermore, the draft staff analysis notes that the ¢claims
raviewed did not identify state or federal law(s) mandating the educational programs being -
performed by tha employees as required by the parameters and guidelines. As a result,

- Commission staff could not verlfy whether these educational programs were mandated.

tn concluslon, Finance has concems with the accuracy of the claims, upon which the statewide
cost estimate is based, and proposes that an audit of the claims be ¢onducted to; 1) determine
whether the clalms are appropriately limited to only the incremental costs of evaluations under
the new criteria, and 2) detarmine whethar the ¢laims are consistent with all requirements of the
@ paramaters and guidelines. _

- -

115




MAY-18-28@7 15:32 P.B3

T

As required by the Commission's regulations, we are including a “Proof of Service” indicating LI
that the parties included on the malling’list which accompanied your August.3, 2006 letter have™
baen providéd withi coplies 6f this lattar vid éithér Urilted States Mall of i tha cage t_':“,f;‘bthér_s’tate ‘

" agencies, I'ntergenpy Mail Service.

_ If you have ényﬂqu'éstia_rjs regarding this lstter, plaase contact Sara Swan, Principal Pr_csgrgn-;
-.Budget Analyst at (916) 445-0328. ~ -+ .- . o e oo TTT

- Sincerely, " -

ogram Budget Manager

Aftachments

116




- MAY-18-2007

15132

. PROQF OF SERVICE

Test Claim Name:

Test Claim Number: 'CSM-QE--TG-EE

"I the undarsrgned declare as foHows

TheStull Act™ =~

P.Ba

~. | am employed in the County.of Sacramentc:- State of Calrfornla | amh. 18- years of age or-oider. . -
and not-a party to the within entltled cause my busmess address Is 915 L Street Tth Floor, -

Sacramento CA 95814,

On G/lp/ar,

) served the attached recommendatmn of thea Department of Flnance in

said cause, by facslmﬂe to the. Commissgion on State Mandates and by placing a tfrué copy

thereof. (1) to claimants and ron-$tate agéncies enclosed in 2 sealed envelope with' postage’
thereon fully prepaid in the United”States Mail at Sacramento, California; and (2) to state™ -
agencies in the normal pickup 1ocatron at 915 L Street, 7th Floor for Interagency Mail Service,

addressed as follows:

A-18 s
Ms. Paula Higashli, Executive Dirsctor
Commisslon on State Mandates

880 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Facsimile No. 446-0278

SixTen & Assoclates

Attention; Kelth Patersen .~
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117 o

Mandated Cost Systems, Ing,
Attention: Stavs Smith

2275 Watt Avenue, Suite C - -
Saoramento, CA 95825

E-8 C
State Board of Educatlon

Attention: Bill Lucla, Executive Diractor ‘

721 Capitol Mell, Room 532
Sacramento, CA 85814

Girard & Vinaon

Attention: Paul Minney

1876 N. California Blvd., Suite 450
Walnut Creek, CA 95496

. Education Mandated Cost Network

C/O School Services of Califorria’ -
Attention: Dr, Carol Bérg; PhD +
1121 L Strest, Suite 1060
Bacramento, CA 25814

E-8
. Department of Education ~ ~
- School Business Sefvices -

- Attention: Marie Johnson:-

560 J Street, Suite 170

Sacramento, CA 25814

. San Diego Unified School District

Attention: Arthur Paikowltz

4100 Normal Strest, Room 3159

San Diego, CA 92103-2682

" ‘California Teachers:Assoclation

Attention: Steve DePue

2821 Greenwood Road

Gresnwood, CA 95635




MAY-12-2887 15:32

Mr. Stave Shields

Shields Consulting Group, Inc.
1536 36th Street

Sacramento Ca 95816

Mr, Geraid She!ton

.. California-Department of Education (E-OB)
. Fiscal And Administrative Services. leslon .

" 1430.N Street, Sulte 2213 ..
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. Keith B. Petersen

SixTen Assoclates

5252 Baiboa Avenue, Suite BO7
San Diego, CA 92117

Mr. Steve Smith- ... .

Stave 3mith Enterprises; Inc.
4633 Whitney Avenue, Suite A
Sacramente, CA 25821 .

Mr. Arthur Palkowitz

San Diego Uniflsd Schootl. D:strict
Office of Resource Developmeant
4100 Normal Street, Room 3209
San Diego, Ca 92103-8363

Mr. Jim Jaggers

P.O. Box 19293
Carmichael, CA 95609

Mr, Paul Warren ,
Legislative Analyst's Office (B-29)
926 L Street, Sulte 1060
Sacramento, CA 96814

Mr. Joe Rombeld
School Innovations & Advocacy

11130 Sun Center Drive, Sulte 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

Ms. Susan Geanaco :
Department of Finance (A-15)
915 L Street, Suite 1190

"Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Beth Huﬁter |

.. Centration; Inc o '7'-'5'1 ‘
- B570 Utica Avenue, Sulte 100
-Raneche Cucamanga, CA- 91730

Ms. Jeannie Qropaza

Department of Finance (A-15) -
Education Systams Unit

915 L 8treet, 7th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. Jim Spano

State Controller's Office’ (B- 08)
Division of Audits :

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. David E. Scribner
Soribner Consulting Greup, Ing.

- 3840 Rosin Court, Sulte 180

Sacramento, CA 25834

Mr. Robert Miyashiro

Education Mandated Cost Netwark
1121 L Street, Suite 1080 -
Sacramsanta, CA 95814

Ms. Ginny Brummels.
State Controller's Office (B-08)

‘Bivision of Accounting & Reporting

3301 C Gtirest, Suite 500
Sacramento, CA 95816

118




MAY-18-2887 15:32 ) . P.B5

l déclare under penafty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfarnia that the foregoing is

true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on 5/ Jo./ 0 at Sacramento,
Califomia. ' ' L '

~ MuiPhung EYS M

7_1 g _ : TOTAL P.BE




120




